(800) 227-5955     •     www.jewellinstruments.com     •     sensors@jewellinstruments.com 1
MAKING SENSE OUT OF MOTION
The model 875 MEMS Tiltmeter combines
high precision and durability in a miniaturized
and economical instrument package. Using
MEMS technology, the 875 delivers superior
measurement accuracy with virtually no long-term
drift and a resolution of 0.05°. Output options

SENSORS: 800.227.5955
 www.jewellinstruments.com	   |     sensors@jewellinstruments.com © Jewell Instruments 2020
ORDERING INFORMATION
FI19
 MODEL # PART #
±5
D875-1-5 98875-131
D875-2-5 98875-231
±15
D875-1-15 98875-132
D875-2-15 98875-232
±30
D875-1-30 98875-133
D875-2-30 98875-233
HOW TO ORDER
SERIES
D875
1
 ±5 1
±30
2
±15
AXIS - ANGULAR RANGE
Model Numbers are comprised of the series, the number of axes, and the angular range.
-
RS485 Communication Protocol:
1. Configuration: Baud rate 9600(default), see options below.
2. Data output format
	 X:±xx.xx;Y:±xx.xx<CR><LF>
3. Commands Table
 Command Function
1 $za<CR> Set axis X & Y to zero
2  $br=[1-7] <CR> Modify baud rate. See Baud Rate Code Table
3 $oc=[0/1] <CR> 0-Enter ASK mode, 1-Enter Continuous output1
4 $up=[0-9] <CR> Set data output rate. See Data Update Code Table
1In ASK mode, when the inclinometer receives a letter ‘A’, it
will output data once. When command is implemented, the
inclinometer will return “Set OK!<0x0d>0x0a>”
Baud Rate Code Table
Code 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Baud Rate 1200 2400 4800 9600 19200 38400 57600 115200
Data Update Code Table
Code 1 2 3 4 5 6
Update 5Hz 10Hz 20Hz 25Hz 33Hz 50 Hz
(Default - 9600)
(Default - 5Hz)
RS232 UART Communication Protocol:
1. Configuration: Baud rate 9600(default), see options below.
2. Data output format
	 X:±xx.xx;Y:±xx.xx<CR><LF>
3. Commands Table
 Command Function
1 $za<CR> Set axis X & Y to zero
2  $br=[1-7] <CR> Modify baud rate. See Baud Rate Code Table
3 $oc=[0/1] <CR> 0-Enter ASK mode, 1-Enter Continuous output1
4 $up=[0-9] <CR> Set data output rate. See Data Update Code Table
1In ASK mode, when the inclinometer receives a letter ‘A’, it
will output data once. When command is implemented, the